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1 Introduction

CB: # MRDC2_CPAC

- The solution based on providing lists of prepared PSCells grouped per each serving CU-UP is adopted for the CPA preparation? A single list of prepared PSCells is kept, as designed, and the grouping is based on the indexes of the additional forwarding information (so that the existing information in the message body does not have to be ignored)? 

- Multiple target SNs scenario and the corresponding stage3 updates?

- The SN modification procedure can be used to add some prepared PSCells from the suggested list too? In case of SN initiated inter SN CPC, the MN may include the list of prepared PSCells in the SN CHAGNE CONFIRM message if MN skips step 2, i.e., MN does not inform source SN about the prepared PSCells in the SN MODIFICIATION REQUEST message after receiving responses from target SN(s)?

- Early data forwarding issues to be solved?

- For SN-initiated inter-SN CPC, fix the issue of SN CHANGE CONFIRM messages (both in EN-DC and MR-DC with 5GC) by using the existing DL DATA FORWRADING ADDRESS INDICATION and Xn-U ADDRESS INDICATION messages as much as possible, similarly as we did for MN to eNB/gNB change (by CHO) scenarios?

- Check details of other stage2/3 corrections

- Capture agreements and provide the CRs if agreeable

(Qualcomm - moderator)
Summary of offline disc R3-223682
Phase 1 deadline: UTC 2AM, Wednesday (May 11)

Phase 2 (CR discussion) deadline: UTC 2AM, Monday (May 16)
2 For the Chairman’s Notes
Propose to agree following proposals:

Proposal 1: In CPAC for one UE, RAN3 intends to support direct data forwarding to multiple CU-UPs in one target SN in R17.

Proposal 2: Select signaling option for multiple CU-UPs per target SN from:

· Option 1 (baseline, no new standard change): Multiple CU-UPs per target SN is supported by multiple SN Addition procedures

· Option 2: solution in R3-223067.

Proposal 3: Agree a, b, d, f in question 3.
· a. For SN initiated Inter-SN CPC, RRC Container for CG-Config message can be sent in per target SN manner for better association between the suggested PSCells in CG-Config and target SN.

· b. In case of SN initiated inter SN CPC, if the step 2 is skipped, i.e., MN does not inform S-SN about the list of PSCells prepared by T-SN using SN MODIFICAITION REQUEST message, MN will include the list of prepared PSCells to S-SN in the SN CHANGE CONFIRM message.

· d. The “Maximum Number of PSCells To Prepare” IE in the SN CHANGE REQUIRED message should be present as Mandatory.

· f.  In case of SN-initiated CPC, the SN Change Confirm message includes the candidate PSCells that UE is configured with.

Proposal 4: In CPAC, discarding forwarded PDCP PDU is achieved by Early Status Transfer procedure.

Proposal 5: In CPAC, target SN may initiate SN modification procedure to 

· Add some prepared PSCells from the suggested list; or 

· Cancel part of the prepared PSCells by not including the PSCells in the list of PSCells.

(FFS on actual standard change).

To be continued in Phase 2

· Signaling for multiple CU-UPs in one target SN

· Data forwarding stop

· Direct data forwarding from source SN to target SNs in SN initiated Inter-SN CPC

· Overall CPAC procedures in TS 38.401

· Whether to change standard for T-SN initiated PSCell addition and cancellation

· Rename “CPAC” to CPA and CPC.
3 Discussion
3.1 Preparation of PSCells served by multiple, different CU-UPs in CPAC 
In [1], it is proposed that the CPAC procedures should allow for the preparation of PSCells served by multiple different CU-UPs, and the contribution proceeds to discuss the impacts on RAN3 signalling.      
Question 1: Do companies agree that the overall CPAC mechanism should allow for the preparation of PSCells served by multiple different CU-UPs? Do companies think that there are enhancements needed to the existing CPAC RAN3 signaling if this is to be supported?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Nokia
	Of course; but the problem is different
	The point is not if such architecture is supported in CPAC, because it must be (otherwise, we will need a special SN for CPAC, with additional architectural limitations), but if direct data forwarding is supported in such a case. 

	ZTE
	Neutral
	We do not have strong view to support more than one CU-UP, but we wonder if it will introduce more normative work, especial for E1AP.
For simplicity, We prefer to limit to once CU-UP per Target SN within one SN addition procedure.

	CATT
	
	We should support multi-UP in SN. But finish the specification work in this meeting is not easy. We may introduce in TEI17

	Huawei
	Neutral
	In case indirect data forwarding is used, there seems no need to do further enhancement for RAN3 signalling.

	China Telecom 
	
	Similar views with ZTE, for simplicity, maybe we can limit the scenario to one CU-UP per Target SN within one SN addition procedure. Otherwise, more discussions may be needed and it seems hard to convergence in this meeting.

	E///
	No, at least for now
	Back to the history, when the cells support list was introduced over E1, it focuses on the geographic proximity of DU and CU-UP. In principle, SN should be able to choose one CU-UP instead of multiple CU-UPs depending on the location and neighbor cells belonging to the same area. Therefore we don’t foresee the need to discuss this enhancement. 

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	First, CPAC shall allow the scenarios, candidate PSCells inside same SN are connected to different CU-Ups.
On the signaling, Nokia proposal is preferred. ZTE proposal seems work too.

	NEC
	Neutral for now
	If the discussion cannot be finished in this meeting, then related with this question 1, our preference would be to use the signalling what we are having now in Rel-17 E1AP to realize or to interpret what we can do for now

	Samsung
	Yes
	Basically yes, but okay to limit direct data forwarding for this release.  

	
	
	


Moderator summary
Comments from 9 companies are received. Among the 9 companies, 3 clearly support, 1 clear opposes, the other companies are neutral, i.e., nice to have if can be completed in this meeting. This feature is useful for SN direct data forwarding. Moderator proposes we can have a try to support this in R17
Proposal 1: In CPAC for one UE, RAN3 intends to support direct data forwarding to multiple CU-UPs in one target SN in R17.
The contribution [1] further indicates that the amendment in the RAN3 signalling that is required is that the TEIDs from multiple CU-UPs that serve the list of prepared PSCells need to be provided to the MN (or to the source SN). The overall proposed solution can be summarized as follows (draft CRs are provided in the contribution [1]).
· The list of prepared PSCells is grouped per each serving CU-UP, in CPA preparation.

· A forwarding group index is associated with each prepared PSCell, and the data forwarding information of the serving CU-UP is signalled for each group of prepared PSCells.
· The bearer configuration information is also provided per group of prepared PSCells served by a CU-UP. 
Question 2: If yes to last question, do companies agree with the signalling enhancements proposed in [1], including enhancements for the Xn Address Indication procedure, to allow for the preparation of PSCells served by multiple CU-UPs? If companies have alternative solutions in mind, please describe them in the Comment.     
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Nokia
	Yes
	Well, if direct data forwarding is not supported in CPAC, then the whole feature is pretty much theoretical – it is obvious after all the work, that direct data forwarding is important.
Please note, if RAN3 decides that direct data forwarding is not supported in CPAC, it is not only for the case where the target SN prepares cells in different UPs – the MN does not know it, so it will never be allowed to use direct forwarding, independently from the SN’s architecture (unless RAN3 enables some indicator to the MN related to the number of UPs used).

	ZTE
	Neutral
	We do not have strong view to support more than one CU-UP, but we wonder if it will introduce more normative work, especial for E1AP.
For simplicity, We prefer to limit to one CU-UP per Target SN within one SN addition procedure. 

	CATT
	
	We should support multi-UP in SN. But finish the specification work in this meeting is not easy. We may introduce in TEI17

	Huawei
	Neutral
	In case indirect data forwarding is used, there is no need for further signalling changes.

	E///
	Same as above
	

	Qualcomm
	Nice to have
	As answered in Q1, Nokia proposal is preferred. ZTE proposal also works.

	NEC
	Neutral for now
	

	Samsung
	Same as Q1
	


Moderator summary
One the signaling enhancement, 3 companies support the proposals in [1]. The other companies are neutral and/or have concern.

Proposal 2: Select signaling option for multiple CU-UPs per target SN from:

· Option 1 (baseline, no new standard change): Multiple CU-UPs per target SN is supported by multiple SN Addition procedures
· Option 2: solution in R3-223067.
3.2 Multiple target SNs scenario and the corresponding Stage-3 updates
Many companies proposed Stage-2 and Stage-3 updates related to preparation of multiple target PSCells in multiple target SNs in CPAC procedures. We will go through them below.

 Question 3: Do companies agree with the following proposals and/or associated spec changes?

a)  It is proposed in [2], [7] (similar change is proposed in [4], [5], [6]) for SN initiated Inter-SN CPC: “RRC Container for CG-Config message can be sent in per target SN manner for better association between the suggested PSCells in CG-Config and target SN”.
b) It is proposed in [2], [7] (similar change is proposed in [8]]): “In case of SN initiated inter SN CPC, if the step 2 is skipped, i.e., MN does not inform S-SN about the list of PSCells prepared by T-SN using SN MODIFICAITION REQUEST message, MN will include the list of prepared PSCells to S-SN in the SN CHANGE CONFIRM message”.

c) It is proposed in [2], [7]: “For SN initiated CPC, in step 2, MN may inform the source SN about the prepared PSCells before configuring UE with CPC using the SN MODIFICATION REQUEST message. Since there could be PScells from multiple target SNs, target SN ID is added”.

d) It is proposed in [2], [7]: “The “Maximum Number of PSCells To Prepare” IE in the SN CHANGE REQUIRED message should be present as Mandatory, otherwise the target SN does not know up to how many candidate PSCells it can prepare”.

e) The following change is proposed in [3]: “In the CPA and CPC signaling flows, add the step on the release of other potential SNs at execution of CPAC”.

f) The following change is proposed in [3]: “In case of SN-initiated CPC the SN Change Confirm message includes the candidate PSCells that UE is configured with”.
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Nokia
	Yes for: 
a, b, d, f
	b: It is part of the current solution, right, as requested from RAN2? So no change in signalling is needed?
c: If step 2 is used, the list of prepared PSCells will be included. Then, the source SN will be able to recognize the SN based on cell IDs, right? Also, some companies seem to propose that there would be a single Modification procedure used for multiple target SNs – is it indeed agreed?
e: It is all right to add the step, but is it the SN Release, which is more like release preparation, or the UE Context Release? Or both?

	ZTE
	Yes for all
	c: We have not discussed a single Modification procedure used for multiple target SN, but in this case, the MN can decide to select part of candidate target SN for this SN initiated CPC procedure.
e: The figure is used to align with the text description, e.g., “The MN sends the SN Release Request message(s) to cancels CPA in the other target candidate SN(s), if configured.”

	CATT
	Yes for all
	e: suggest use two arrows for the release procedure or add Ack message 

	Huawei
	Yes for b, d, f.

Ok for a, c, e, good to have but not essential.
	b and f are for the same thing, they are needed.

a and c are optimizations, good to have, but not essential.

d is needed.

e is good to have, but no strong view, as the Figure does not need to always reflect all details.


	Google
	Yes for a, b, d, f
	c) seems not needed as the source SN should be able to correlate the T-SN and the PSCell ID
e) same question as Nok that maybe both SN Release Request procedure and UE context release procedure are required?

	China Telecom
	Yes for a) b) c) d) f)
	not sure for e).

	E///
	Yes for a, b, e, f
	For a, it is rather essential info than optimization. Currently RRC container includes the recommended PSCells per node as specified in TS 38.331. Since RAN3 indicates the list of target SNs, the right place for the container should be under each target SN ID for a proper correspondence.

Neutral for c, it looks similar as a. A single procedure is the easiest way.

To Nokia’s question on e, we have agreed to use SN Release Request message to release other candidate SNs. The UE Context Release is used in the end.

	Qualcomm
	Yes for a, b, f.
OK for d, e
	C is not needed because source SN could know from PSCell ID.
For d, if not agreed, we should clarify what does absent of the IE mean, no limitation or one.

	NEC
	Yes for a, b, d, f
	c: the candidate PSCell ID can already tell about the target SgNB ID, then no need to add more.

e: the intention should be to completely remove other prepared Target SN, so should be UE Context Release, in order to avoid too many signalling. But if either “SN Release Request + UE Context Release” or “UE Context Release” is workable that will not cause interoperability problem, then either of it should be OK also.

	Samsung
	Yes for a, b, d, e, f
	c: PScell ID is already obtained


Moderator summary:
All companies support a, b, f.  Most of the companies don’t agree with c. Half of the companies don’t like e. One companies didn’t explicitly support (or OK with) d.
Proposal 3: Agree a, b, d, f in question 3.

3.3 Data forwarding issues

3.3.1 Issue in the CPC Data Forwarding indicator IE in the X2AP: DATA FORWARDING ADDRESS INDICATION and the XnAP: XN-U ADDRESS INDICATION messages
In the X2AP: DATA FORWARDING ADDRESS INDICATION message and the XnAP: XN-U ADDRESS INDICATION message, currently there is a code point named as “early data transmission stop” in the CPC Data Forwarding indicator IE. There are two contributions that discuss about how to handle this codepoint.

Option 1: In [9], it is suggested to remove the code point of “early data transmission stop” in the CPC Data Forwarding indicator IE in the X2AP: DATA FORWARDING ADDRESS INDICATION message and the XnAP: XN-U ADDRESS INDICATION message. The reason provided is that it is unclear in which scenario it should be used since the SN Release procedure can be used in both SN and MN initiated Inter-SN CPC procedures to indicate to the source SN to stop early data forwarding and transmitting data to the UE.
Option 2: In [10], it is suggested to keep the code point of “early data transmission stop” in the CPC Data Forwarding indicator IE in the X2AP: DATA FORWARDING ADDRESS INDICATION message and the XnAP: XN-U ADDRESS INDICATION message. The reason provided for keeping is to indicate to the source SN to stop already initiated early data forwarding if they are no longer subject to data forwarding due to the modification of the prepared conditional PSCell change.
Question 4: Which option among the above Options 1 and 2 do companies think is the correct way to handle the code point of “early data transmission stop” in the CPC Data Forwarding indicator IE in the X2AP: DATA FORWARDING ADDRESS INDICATION and the XnAP: XN-U ADDRESS INDICATION messages? Please indicate in the Comment if you prefer a different way of handling this issue.

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Nokia
	Opt. 2
	To our understanding, the information is needed in case the target SN is released, while the DC with the source SN is still ongoing. If it is MN-initiated CPC and the MN gave up the CPC, how otherwise can it inform the source to stop data forwarding?

	ZTE
	Option 2
	Same view as Nokia

	CATT
	Option 2
	Share with above

	Huawei
	Option1
	To Nokia, in case of MN initiated CPC, in case the MN gave up the CPC, there will be CPC cancel procedure sent to the S-SN, then the S-SN will be able to stop early data forwarding.

	China Telecom
	Option1
	

	E///
	Option 2
	

	Qualcomm
	Option 2
	

	NEC
	Option 1?
	We would like to have a common understanding first if the understanding is correct that there are already ways to stop data forwarding without this code point. 

	Samsung
	Option 2
	Same view with Nokia. In our understanding, stopping early data forwarding doesn’t occur only when it is not selected as the SN. 


Moderator summary:
Not consensus on this. To be continued in phase 2 discussion.

3.3.2 Direct data forwarding between source SN and target SNs in SN initiated Inter-SN CPC
In [9], it is proposed that RAN3 needs to discuss whether direct data forwarding between source SN and target SNs should be supported in SN initiated Inter-SN CPC and discusses the signaling changes required for it. In [11] also, the signaling changes required to support direct data forwarding between source SN and target SNs are discussed.
· Option 0: only support indirect Early data forwarding in case of multiple T-SN preparation for SN initiated inter-SN CPC.
In [11], two options are discussed for supporting direct data forwarding between source SN and target SNs.

· Option 1: Fix the SN CHANGE CONFIRM messages to be able to toss DL forwarding addresses of "multiple" candidate target SNs (changes limited to stage-3). Option 1 has been proposed by [9] and [13] as well.

· Option 2: Use the existing DL DATA FORWARDING ADDRESS INDICATION and Xn-U ADDRESS INDICATION messages as much as possible (i.e., invoked separately for each target), similarly as we did for MN to eNB/gNB change (by CHO) scenarios (changes required for both stage-2 and stage-3).

Question 5: 
a) Do companies think that direct data forwarding between source SN and target SNs should be supported in SN initiated Inter-SN CPC, or should only indirect data forwarding via the MN should be supported?
b) Which option among the above Options 1 and 2 do companies think is a suitable way to support direct data forwarding between source SN and target SNs in SN initiated Inter-SN CPC?

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Nokia
	See above (Q1 & Q2)
	This is part of the discussion if direct data forwarding is allowed in CPC (Q1 and Q2) – the MN does not know if each of the multiple target SNs have single or multiple UPs, so if it can’t be supported for a single target SN with multiple UPs, it can’t be supported for multiple target SNs either.
Solution proposed in [1] for multiple UPs in a single target SN enables also having direct data forwarding to multiple target SN. We can think about a different one, but it should be common for all architectures.

	ZTE
	Both shall be supported.
Option 2 is better
	[11] indicates that option 1 has a problem “MN may need to stop early data forwarding for a target SN in the middle (before the UE executes CPAC) which is not possible by Option 1,”. So option 2 is reasonable.

	CATT
	Both should be supported 
	Both way of data forwarding should be supported. But consider this meeting is the last meeting for R17, we would like to suggest we may introduce direct data forwarding  in TEI17

	Huawei
	Prefer option 0.
	The easiest way is to only support indirect data forwarding, then from S-SN point of view, it only needs to transmit data once, and no need for further stage3 signalling enhancements.

In case we decide to support direct data forwarding, the MN need to forward different data forwarding addresses towards the S-SN, then maybe option 1 is more aligned with the signalling structure we introduced for SN initiated CPC, i.e. single message to prepare multiple T-SNs.

	China Telecom
	Option 0
	We prefer to only support indirect Early data forwarding in this release, maybe we can further specify the direct Early data forwarding in R18 mobility enhancement WI?

	E///
	Option 0
	The direct data forwarding between S-SN and T-SNs is a kind of optimization while in current stage the data can be forwarded via MN.

	Qualcomm
	Both indirect and direct forwarding should be supported.
Option 3
	Option 3: If the “step 2” (MN initiated modification) is used, the forwarding address of target SNs can be sent to source SN in this step. If “step 2” is not sent, the forwarding address can be sent in “SN Change Confirm”, (i.e. option 1).  

	NEC
	Option 0
	we would prefer to have the easiest way for Rel-17, while it may be not optimal but also not create too much problem. 

	Samsung
	Both should be supported.

Option 1
	We are also okay to limit direct data forwarding in R17. 


Moderator summary

No consensus on whether to support direct SN data forwarding. To be continued in phase 2.
3.3.3 Other data forwarding issues

Question 6: Do companies agree with the following proposals and/or associated spec changes?

a) It is proposed in [9] with associated spec changes in [12]: “Use user plane solution, i.e., reuse the DL USER DATA frame, to discard one or a number of blocks of downlink NR PDCP PDUs received via early data forwarding”.
b) Spec changes in [10] that involve including a description of the Early Status Transfer procedure in CPAC.
c) It is proposed in [11] with provided associated spec changes: “In TS 37.340, for MN/SN-initiated inter-SN CPC, remove "PDCP PDU forwarding" from the source SN”.
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Nokia
	Not quite…
	To our understanding, the motivation in [9] is wrong: data forwarding goes to the UP (or CU, if UP is integrated with the CU), not the DU, so there is no problem with the F1AP missing the signalling, is there? But otherwise, the UP solution is indeed possible as is, and the change in [12] is not needed (early data forwarding is still a data forwarding, no need to mention it separately).
Proposal in [10] is technically all right, but it needs some reformulation.

	ZTE
	b) 
	Not sure of c)

	CATT
	b)
	

	Huawei
	a) ok

b) ok

c) no

	During the WI discussion, it was agreed that 

Support both PDCP SDU data forwarding and PDCP PDU data forwarding in early data forwarding.

And there was a WA:

WA: Use the Early Status Transfer message to inform the discarding of forwarded PDCP PDU for both PDCP PDU data forwarding and PDCP SDU data forwarding.

But in the end, we only got official agreement to reuse the Early Status Transfer message to inform the discarding of PDCP SDU early data forwarding.  No related agreement for PDCP PDU early data forwarding discarding, as in case we reuse the Xn/X2AP Early Status Transfer message, we may need to further introduce a F1AP message. Therefore now we propose to reuse the existing user plane solution, i.e. reuse 38.425, but we need to add “early data forwarding” in the scope of 38.425.

	China Telecom
	Ok with a) b)
	

	E///
	b)
	

	Qualcomm
	b)
	

	NEC
	Ok with a), b)
	

	Samsung
	b)
	


Moderator summary:
All companies support b. Not support for c and no enough support for a.

Proposal 4: In CPAC, discarding forwarded PDCP PDU is achieved by Early Status Transfer procedure.
3.4 Other issues

Question 7: Do companies agree with the following proposals and/or associated spec changes?  
a) It is proposed in [9] how a target SN can indicate cancellation of some of the prepared PSCells: “To enable the T-SN using the SN initiated SN modification procedure to cancel some of the prepared PSCells, it is needed to add clarification that the absence of a previously prepared PSCell in the list of PSCells indicates the cancellation of the PSCell”.
b) It is proposed in [8] on including the following in the SN modification procedure description: “In case of CPA or CPC, this procedure may also be triggered by the target SN to “add some prepared PSCells from the suggested list or” cancel part of the prepared PSCells”.
c) Different companies have different views on handling the description of overall CPAC procedures in TS 38.401. Please indicate your preference.

1) In [15], [14], it is proposed to delete the overall CPAC procedures descriptions in Section 8.16. Furthermore, it is proposed in [14] to add the CPA procedure description in Section 8.4.1.2.

2) In [16], it is proposed to add the overall CPAC procedures descriptions in Section 8.16.
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Nokia
	Neutral
	This is all right, but such understanding seems obvious – does it need to be indeed spelled out?

	ZTE
	Neutral
	No strong view. For c), we slighter prefer 2

	CATT
	Neutral
	For c), we would better add the overall procedure in 8.16. I prefer 2)

	Huawei
	Agree a) b) 

For c) either [14] or [16] is ok.
	For a), without the description proposed, it is hard to understand how to cancel some of the PSCells, as the absence of some PSCell can also be understand as no change.
For b) it is ok.

For c), it is good to have an overall procedure involving F1 and E1 therefore, either 14 or 16 are fine.

	Google
	Not agree a)
OK for b)
Neutral for c)
	For a), the current CG-CandidateList can support modification and cancellation of prepared candidate target cells.
For c), it seems not exactly correct to cite bearer context setup procedure (e.g., a1~a5: refer to 8.9.2) as there should be conditional indication.


	China Telecom
	Ok with a) b) c).
	For c), we think at least the section 8.16 should be deleted. Considering that there are descriptions of CPC procedure together with CHO in the section 8.2, so we prefer to supplement the overall CPA procedure involving F1 and E1 in section 8.4 Multi-Connectivity operation, next to the SN addition procedure (as proposed in [14]).

	E///
	Seems nothing need to be captured for a)b)
	Prefer void the section as [15] proposed in c).
For a) and b), this the common understanding based on legacy discussion. We don’t have to specify every possible usage of the procedure/IE. 

	Qualcomm
	OK for a, b. 

No strong opinion on c
	

	NEC
	Ok for a)
	 b) for the “target SN to “add some prepared PSCells from the suggested list”, understand that RAN2 is discussing our LS in (R3-222754=R2-2204493), so probably can wait if any response from RAN2.

c) we propose to void this clause 8.16.

	Samsung
	a)b): Neutral

c): No strong view
	For a)b), same view as Nokia. Not quite sure if these should be captured. 

For c), we don’t have strong view. Slightly prefer “removing” the procedure. 


Moderator summary:
The understand of a and b seem to be agreeable, though the standard change is FFS. To be continue in phase 2. 

Proposal 5: In CPAC, target SN may initiate SN modification procedure to 

· Add some prepared PSCells from the suggested list; or 

· Cancel part of the prepared PSCells by not include the PSCells in the list of PSCells.

(FFS on actual standard change).

To be continued in phase 2: overall CPAC procedures in TS 38.401.
Question 8: Please indicate if there are any other issues on in CPAC that you would like to discuss.

	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	In R3-223140/41/42, it is also proposed to:

1) As the IE applies to both CPA and CPC, it is needed to update the Conditional PSCell Addition Information Required IE (CPAInformationModRequired/ CPAinformation-REQD in XnAP/X2AP asn.1) in XnAP: S-NODE MODIFICATION REQUIRED and X2AP: SGNB MODIFICATION REQUIRED messages to CPAC Information Required IE (CPACInformationModRequired/ CPACinformation-REQD in XnAP/X2AP asn.1).
2) As the IE only applies to CPC, it is better to update the CPAC Indicator IE in the SN Change Required to CPC Indicator IE, and update the code points accordingly.

	Qualcomm
	Agree with Huawei on above two proposals. But, it is better to handle the two proposals in ASN.1 correction.

	NEC
	We are ok for the above Huawei proposed change 1) and 2).

	
	


Moderator summary:
Due to limited feedback, this should be further discussed in phase 2.
4 Conclusion, Recommendations

If needed
5 References

[1] R3-223067 Corrections to the CPAC solution (incl. draft CRs) (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell).
[2] R3-223113 Correction on CPAC to 38.423 (ZTE, Lenovo, CATT).
[3] R3-223164 Stage-2 aspects for CPAC (Ericsson).
[4] R3-223165 CPAC corrections over X2 and Xn (Ericsson).

[5] R3-223245 Corrections to CPAC messages (Google Inc.).

[6] R3-223246 Corrections to CPAC messages (Google Inc.).
[7] R3-223314 Correction on CPAC (Lenovo, ZTE, CATT).

[8] R3-223315 Correction on stage 2 CPAC (Lenovo, Huawei).

[9] R3-223140 Correction on Early Data Forwarding and other aspects in CPAC (Huawei, China Telecom, Deutsche Telekom).
[10] R3-223114 Completion of the CPC description to TS37.340 (ZTE, Lenovo, CATT).
[11] R3-223495 Corrections for Rel-17 CPAC (Intel Corporation).

[12] R3-223539 Supporting of early data forwarding (Huawei).
[13] R3-223645 Including data forwarding addresses for multiple T-SNs in the SN Change Confirm message in the SN-initiated inter-SN CPC procedure (Samsung).
[14] R3-223136 (CR for 38.401) Correction on support of CPAC (China Telecommunication).

[15] R3-223597 Void the clause of Overall procedure CPAC in TS 38.401 (NEC).

[16] R3-223508 CR to 38.401 Corrections on Overall procedures for CPAC (CATT).

[17] R3-223122 Discussion of some remaining CPAC issues (Qualcomm Incorporated).
[image: image1.png]



